You

What th Id think
YouGov / The Sun Survey Results at the world thinks

Sample Size: 1876 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 8th - 9th May 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
i i i utd

Tota | confrab| “° | ukip| con [Lab| Y | male | Femate | 18-24+| 25-30| 4050 | 60+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | REStOF [MidlandsTHy o 1 scotiangs
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

How interested, if at all, are you in football?

Veryinterested 23 | 26 29 16 19 | 22 28 18 | 37 10 | 25 26 24 16 | 23 22 | 23 22 18 23 35 51
Fairly interested 19 21 21 11 21 | 21 20 18 | 22 16 12 18 22 17| 18 19 21 16 19 22 14 49
TOTAL INTERESTED 42 47 50 27 40 43 48 36 59 26 37 44 46 33 41 41 44 38 37 45 49 100
Not very interested 17 14 17 26 11 | 16 16 18 14 19 21 16 15 17| 18 14 15 17 19 16 14 0
Not at all interested 41 38 32 45 49 | 41 35 46 26 54 35 37 37 50| 39 42 36 45 43 37 34 0
TOTAL NOT INTERESTED 58 52 49 71 60 57 51 64 40 73 56 53 52 67 57 56 51 62 62 53 48 0
Dontknow 2 | o 1 3 o]o 1 o] 1 2 |7 2 1 o] 1 3| 4 1 1 1 3 0
[The following questions only went to those who
are interested in football n=717]
Which of the following do you think is the
greatest British football manager of all time?
Alex Ferguson 49 51 49 58 44 | 49 48 51 53 42 60 60 46 37| 52 46 51 46 46 51 58 79
Brian Clough 10 12 8 10 10 9 7 14 11 8 9 7 10 15| 10 11 12 6 17 11 2 3
Bill Shankly 8 5 9 16 12 5 10 9 8 10 11 6 8 9 7 10 3 10 8 7 16 1
Bobby Robson 5 5 7 6 3 5 7 3 4 7 1 6 5 6 4 7 6 5 8 5 0 2
Matt Busby 5 3 6 0 1| 6 3 6 3 9 3 3 3 11| 5 5 8 4 7 4 1 6
Bob Paisley 5 4 8 4 1 4 9 5 7 3 3 4 6 7 5 6 2 5 4 11 2 0
Alf Ramsey 4 8 2 0 5 7 2 3 3 5 0 0 5 7 5 2 1 8 3 2 3 2
Kenny Dalglish 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 2
Bill Nicholson 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 3 0 2 1 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 0
Jock Stein 1 0 2 0 3 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 7 2
Someone else 3 4 2 5 4 4 3 3 4 2 1 4 5 0 3 4 4 3 4 1 11 0
Don't know 7 4 5 2 6 7 6 5 4 13 7 7 7 5 6 7 7 10 2 7 1 2
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
i i i utd
Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
As you may have seen, Sir Alex Ferguson has
announced his intention to retire as manager of
Manchester United at the age of 71.
Do you think Alex Ferguson was right or wrong
to retire?
Right - it was the right time for him to step down 81 83 79 84 87| 82 8 83| 81 81 69 75 83 90| 79 83 79 80 83 83 76 69
Wrong - he should have carried on as manager 7 9 7 16 3 7 6 6 8 5 20 9 6 1 9 5 8 6 6 7 11 20
Don't know 12 8 14 O 0] 11 8 12| 11 14 11 16 11 8 12 12 13 14 11 9 13 10
Who would you most like to see replace Alex
Ferguson as manager of Manchester United?
David Moyes 32 32 29 35 39 | 33 26 34| 35 24 54 27 29 31| 31 32 27 35 30 27 43 25
Jose Mourinho 19 19 22 13 22 | 18 25 16 | 19 17 8 21 20 20| 21 16 18 14 24 21 16 28
Ryan Giggs 5 5 4 3 10 6 4 3 3 9 3 8 6 3 3 8 4 6 7 6 0 4
Ole Gunnar Solskjaer 3 3 3 13 2 2 2 8 4 3 4 3 5 2 3 3 3 6 2 3 1 8
Steve Bruce 3 6 1 0 2 5 2 1 3 4 0 4 3 4 4 2 3 3 3 4 1 2
Jurgen Klopp 2 2 3 0 1 0 4 2 3 2 5 4 1 0 3 2 4 1 0 2 7 8
Roberto Martinez 2 2 1 13 0 1 1 4 2 3 0 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 1 4 0 0
Gary Neville 2 3 1 2 4 4 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 3 1 3 3 0
Carlo Ancelotti 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 1 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 3
Michael Laudrup 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 2
Laurent Blanc 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 2
Mike Phelan 1 0o 1 3 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 2 0 1 2 0 0
Jupp Heynckes 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 2
Deigo Simeone 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Carlos Queiroz 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Someone else 6 6 6 3 4 7 7 4 6 6 2 10 5 5 4 9 4 7 5 6 9 6
Don't know 21 16 24 13 151 20 23 23| 18 27 17 15 22 27| 20 22 20 20 24 21 16 10
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Man

i i i utd
Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the people who have managed
the England squad during Ferguson's career, do
you think Alex Ferguson should or should not
have been appointed manager of the England
football team?
Ferguson should have been appo'”tednf;‘r?;zr;dr 24 |24 26 25 23|24 25 20|19 34 [ 20 27 28 15| 21 28| 28 27 19 28 10 31
Ferguson should not have been appo'”tednf;?:;‘: 67 |71 62 69 72|68 63 75|73 55 | 70 62 66 75| 70 63 | 61 68 73 61 80 61
Don't know 9 5 13 6 5 8 12 5 8 11 9 11 6 10 9 8 11 5 8 11 10 8
Which of the following do you think was Alex
Ferguson's greatest Manchester United side?
1998/1999 (Won the Premiership, FACupand o5 | oo 50 5 6 | 58 56 57 | 64 48 | 66 64 57 54| 60 58 | 55 57 60 60 65 75
Champions League)
2008/2009 (Won the Premiership, League Cup and
FIFA Club World Cup) 9 7 9 10 11 8 9 9 6 15 5 6 8 14 7 10 14 7 8 8 7 7
2007/2008 (Won the Premiership and Champions 6 4 8 15 3 5 6 7 7 3 9 6 4 5 6 5 3 5 7 5 9 9
League)
1993/1994 (Won the Premiership and FA Cup) 2 2 4 0 0 2 4 0 2 2 1 3 2 3 3 1 3 3 1 2 0 2
1995/1996 (Won the Premiership and FA Cup) 2 1 5 0 3 1 3 4 2 4 3 4 2 1 2 3 3 4 1 2 2 5
Another year's team 1 0 1 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
Don't know 21 20 19 20 17125 20 20 | 18 28 14 16 27 20| 20 23 21 22 20 21 18 2
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
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Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which of the following do you think was Alex
Ferguson's BEST signing?

Eric Cantona 19 15 20 3 37 | 20 22 16 22 11 5 22 21 18| 20 17 18 16 21 13 24
Cristiano Ronaldo 14 20 13 10 13| 16 11 14 16 11 18 16 12 14 14 23 15 14 10 23
Ryan Giggs 12 10 38 11 | 12 10 19 11 14 13 12 12 14 10 8 13 10 16 12
Peter Schmeichel 10 7 11 11 4 10 10 10 8 6 10 16
David Beckham 12 16 14 12 10 10

Roy Keane

Robin van Persie
Paul Scholes
Wayne Rooney
Ruud van Nistelrooy
Edwin van der Sar
Denis Irwin

Rio Ferdinand
Patrice Evra

Jaap Stam

Terry Sheringham
Ole Gunnar Solskjaer
Steve Bruce

Gary Pallister
Paul Ince

Gary Neville
Nemanja Vidic
Andy Cole

Dwight Yorke
Fabian Barthez
Someone else
Don't know
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Fieldwork: 8th - 9th May 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
i i i utd

Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

And which of the following do you think was

Alex Ferguson's WORST signing?

Eric Djemba-Djemba 9 10 8 6 11 9 10 9 9 8 12 9 9 8 10 8 8 10 11 9 6 16
Michael Owen 8 12 7 9 6 8 9 7 7 9 0 6 11 8 8 7 6 9 5 10 6 3
Owen Hargreaves 8 7 9 8 15 9 9 9 10 4 4 8 7 12 8 9 9 3 11 10 12 12
Bebe 8 8 8 13 1 5 10 7 11 3 26 11 5 3 10 6 6 6 4 7 31 13
Juan Sebastion Veron 7 7 8 7 6 6 7 10 8 3 1 8 9 6 8 6 13 6 7 6 2 8
Massimo Taibi 5 11 3 0 2 10 3 5 7 2 8 6 7 1 4 7 7 4 3 9 2 11
Jordi Cryff 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 2 3 1 0 3 3 2 3 2 1 3 2 3 4 1
Luke Chadwick 2 1 2 2 4 3 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 5 2 2 3 3 2 2 0 2
David Bellion 2 2 3 2 0 0 2 3 3 1 2 4 1 1 2 3 3 2 3 2 1 4
Diego Forlon 2 3 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 3 0 3 1 3 2 2 2 4 2 1 1 0
Quinton Fortune 2 2 3 0 2 3 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 3 3 0 2 0 1
Ralph Milne 2 2 1 23 0 2 1 3 3 2 10 1 1 2 3 1 5 4 1 0 4 2
Alan Smith 2 2 1 3 6 2 0 3 2 3 0 1 3 2 2 3 2 0 1 4 4 2
David de Gea 1 0o 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 3 0 0 1 2 1
Laurent Blanc 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0
Kleberson 1 0o 1 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 2
David May 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Gabriel Oberton 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 2
Karel Poborsky 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
Someone else 5 2 5 5 13 4 5 6 4 6 0 5 4 8 4 6 4 4 9 4 4 7
Don't know 29 22 31 14 30 | 27 33 29 | 22 46 34 26 28 34| 27 33 23 34 34 28 19 12

5 © 2013 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved yougov.co.uk



You

What the world thinks

Fieldwork: 8th - 9th May 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
i i i utd

Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
In 2003 Alex Ferguson sold David Beckham to
Real Madrid for 35 million Euros. Do you think
Ferguson was right or wrong to sell Beckham?
Right 63 60 65 64 60 | 63 66 61 69 50 42 64 69 61| 68 57 59 64 56 67 68 65
Wrong 22 28 19 17 28 | 25 21 22 | 18 31 15 23 20 27| 19 26 27 25 30 14 10 20
Don't know 15 12 17 19 12 12 13 17 13 19 42 13 10 12| 13 17 13 11 14 19 22 15
Thinking about Alex Ferguson's attitude towards
referees during his time as Manchester United
manager, do you think his attitude did not or did
not reduce people's respect for referees?
Ferguson’s attitude did damage peo"'““igfecrtefg; 50 |55 63 68 57|52 65 71|63 49 | 42 52 64 67| 60 57| 61 56 59 63 53 | 22
Ferguson's attitude did not damage people's 5, | 39 55 g 3 | 39 25 24 | 20 34 |46 30 28 27| 20 32| 22 30 3 31 3 | 70
respect for referees
Don't know 11 6 12 5 11 9 10 5 8 17 12 18 8 6 11 10 12 14 10 6 14 8
Do you think Manchester United will do as well,
better or worse without Alex Ferguson?
Manchester United will continue to doaswellas g | 53 55 g 35|33 32 23|28 30 | 23 25 26 42| 27 =3 26 25 39 33 16 36
they do now without Alex Ferguson
Manchester United will do better without Alex 3 4 4 6 1 2 4 3 3 4 2 4 5 1 4 2 6 3 3 2 3 5
Ferguson
Manchester United will do less We”W'tEZ‘rguAs'ce);‘ 55 |51 52 8 57|52 49 61|58 47 | 65 58 59 40| 59 50 | 56 61 47 47 69 49
Don't know 13 12 14 6 10 12 15 13 11 18 11 13 11 17| 11 16 12 11 11 18 12 10
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
i i i Utd
Total | Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Restof | Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans
Weighted Sample| 1876 X | X X X | 572 (474 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528] 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about Alex Ferguson's future, which of
the following best reflects your view?
Ferguson should continue to involve himself in the
club's future, offering his advice and experience to 52 59 52 52 47 | 54 49 54 | 53 49 60 62 52 37| 53 51 59 51 52 53 43 84
his successor
Ferguson should cut his ties with the club so thathe o7 | o5 55 35 45 | 38 34 37 |36 40 | 37 27 36 53| 3 39| 31 40 36 35 47 14
does not overshadow his successor
Neither 3 2 4 8 2 3 5 4 4 3 2 4 3 4 4 3 2 4 3 2 8 1
Don't know 7 4 8 2 9 5 12 5 7 8 1 7 9 6 7 7 8 5 9 9 2 1
Alex Ferguson was given a knighthood for his
services to football in 1999. Some people have
suggested he should now be given a peerage
and made Lord Ferguson for his further services
to the sport. Do you think Alex Fergusson
should or should not be given a peerage?
Should be given a peerage 32 34 37 18 2913 39 25| 34 29 50 39 34 15| 32 33 33 30 27 33 48 64
Should not be given a peerage 52 56 48 65 55 | 58 47 57 53 52 33 42 51 76| 56 48 56 53 61 51 33 24
Don't know 15 10 15 17 17 | 12 14 18 | 13 19 17 19 15 10| 13 19 11 17 12 16 19 12
Do you currently support an English Premier
League football team?
Yes, | do 66 62 68 71 75 | 65 65 69 | 64 70 64 70 65 62| 68 63 74 68 57 72 48 100
No, | do not 34 38 32 29 2513 35 31| 36 30 36 30 35 38| 32 37 26 32 43 28 52 0
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region Man
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Total Con | Lab Lib UKIP | Con | Lab Lib Male | Female | 18-24* | 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London Rest of { Midlands / North | Scotland*
Dem* Dem South | Wales Fans

Weighted Sample| 1876 X |1 X X X | 572 |474] 399 | 914 | 962 | 230 | 476 | 642 |528]| 1069 | 807 240 610 401 461 163 113

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which team do you support?

[Asked to those who currently support an English
Premier League football team n=459]

Manchester United 22 32 23 5 16 | 25 21 21 | 19 28 35 26 22 12| 23 21 20 14 17 34 25 100
Liverpool 15 10 19 24 8 11 20 16 | 16 13 20 15 17 11| 13 18 3 17 11 18 34 0
Chelsea 12 14 7 25 9 1 7 9 11 14 30 12 9 9 11 13 14 14 7 9 21 0
Arsenal 9 7 8 19 8 8 9 14 7 11 7 10 8 9 9 8 20 12 6 2 4 0
Tottenham Hotspur 8 8 5 9 20| 12 5 8 10 5 2 5 10 12 6 11 18 14 3 2 4 0
Aston Villa 4 0o 9 0 2 1 10 1 4 5 0 5 5 4 4 5 1 1 20 0 0 0
Everton 4 2 7 0 1 2 5 4 3 5 4 4 3 4 3 4 1 1 7 7 0 0
Manchester City 4 5 4 2 4 5 3 5 3 6 0 3 5 6 5 3 0 3 6 5 7 0
Newcastle United 4 2 5 0 10 4 4 5 4 3 0 1 5 7 5 3 4 2 2 8 0 0
Sunderland 3 3 2 3 10 3 3 2 5 1 0 4 3 5 3 4 0 1 0 10 0 0
West Ham United 3 4 3 4 5 5 4 1 4 2 0 6 2 5 2 6 9 4 4 0 1 0
Reading 2 5 2 0 0 3 2 3 2 1 0 3 1 3 3 0 0 6 0 0 0 0
Southampton 2 3 1 0 2 4 0 3 2 2 1 1 3 5 3 1 2 6 0 1 0 0
West Bromwich Albion 2 2 1 3 0 1 1 3 3 1 0 2 2 4 3 1 1 1 8 0 3 0
Fulham 1 0o 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
Norwich City 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
Queens Park Rangers 1 2 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 0 0 0 0
Swansea City 1 0 2 4 1 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 6 0 2 0
Stoke City 0 0o 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0
Wigan Athletic 0 0o o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0

*Any percentages calculated on bases
fewer than 50 respondents do not
represent a wide enough cross-section
of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures will be
italicised.
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